From 1 January 2020 to 30 June 2020
(All amounts are presented in RMB except otherwise stated)

IX. RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)

2. Sensitivity analysis

The Group applies sensitivity to analyse the rationality of technical risk

variables and the effect of possible changes on the current profit and loss or

shareholders’ equity. As any risk variable seldom varies independently, and

correlation among variables could affect significantly the ultimate amount of a

certain risk variable. Therefore, following tests are carrying out on the assumed

condition that each variable changes independently.

(1) Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk

The hypothesis of sensibility analysis of foreign exchange risk: all the

foreign operations and investments and cash flows are highly effective.

The influence of reasonable movements of exchange rates on the current

net profit and loss and equity under above assumptions with other

variables as a constant is listed as following:

Items Change in exchange rate

30 Jun 2020 31 Dec 2019

Effect on

net profit

Effect on

owners’ equity

Effect on

net profit

Effect on

owners’ equity

USD Exchange rate up 5% (8,694,929.47) 8,694,929.47 14,695,042.73 14,695,042.73

USD Exchange rate down 5% 8,694,929.47 8,694,929.47 (14,695,042.73) (14,695,042.73)

GBP Exchange rate up 5% (7,009,626.05) (7,009,626.05) (4,393,204.93) (4,393,204.93)

GBP Exchange rate down 5% 7,009,626.05 7,009,626.05 4,393,204.93 4,393,204.93

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

C
H

O
N

G
Q

IN
G

 M
AC

H
IN

ER
Y & ELEC

TR
IC

 C
O

., LTD
   Interim

 R
eport 2020

272

From 1 January 2020 to 30 June 2020
(All amounts are presented in RMB except otherwise stated)

IX. RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)

2. Sensitivity analysis (continued)

(2) Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk

The sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk is based on the following

assumptions:

The fluctuation of market interest rate has an impact on interest income or

expense of variable interest-rate financial instrument;